1
Contents
1.	 Introduction	 3
2.	 Import Profile	 3
3.	 Running Import	 7
4.	 File Formats	 9
4.1.	 MTMS	 10
4.1.1.	 Domestic Funds Transfer	 12

R – leave the field blank, e.g. 11R
W 7Z N
3 /SFP/ Declaration type code. E.g. PIT4, CIT8. W 6Z A
4 /TXT/ Free text O 35Z A
O – OPTIONAL, W – REQUIRED; S – CONSTANT LENGHT, Z – VARIOUS LENGHT;
A – ALPHANUMERIC, N – NUMERIC, D – DATE
Numeric characters indicate the maximum quantity of the characters in a given field.
Subfields must be entered in the sequence described in the table along with their markers. Remember that Payment Details field
has 4 lines up to 35 characters each. If the contents of a given subfield does not fit the line it is continued in the next line preceded by
continuation mark – „//” (two Hex 2F).
Sample single record of a Domestic Funds Transfer:
110, 20111130, 12300,10301508,0,” 1234000”,”23103010161234552345896001”,” ”,”Beneficiary Name || Beneficiary Address 1|
Beneficiary Address 2”,0, 0301016,” Payment Details Line 1| Payment Details Line 2| Payment Details Line 3| Payment Details Line
4”,” ”,” ”,”51”,”|||||”,”N|Y”
Sample single record of an Internal Revenue Payment:
110,20111130,12300,12345678,0,”1234000”,”17101010100164212223000000”,” ”,”Pierwszy Mazowiecki US Warszawa”,0,10101010,”/
TI/ N5212224356/OKR/11M11/SFP/PIT5|/TXT/xyzxyzxyzxyzxyzxyzxyzxyzxyzxyz|//xyz”,” ”,” ”,”71”
4.3.2 Local VAT Split Payment
List of Fields:
Label Description O/W Length and Format
1
Payment type:
110 – ordinary payment, tax payment
M 3F N
2 Value date YYYYMMDD M 8F D
3 Amount in Polish penny’s without any separator M 15V N
4
Remitter Bank code
Value 0 this field will not be mapped
M 8V N
5 0 Value M 1F N
28
Label Description O/W Length and Format
6
Remitter account number (NRB format) Without separators
You may use last part of the acc. No. After zeros (last 7-9
digits)
M 34V A
7
Beneficiary account number (NRB format) Without any
separators
M 34V A
8
Ordering party name and address This field should be left
blank
O 4*35V A
9 Beneficiary Name / Address 1 line – Name, 2,3 Address M 4*35V A
10 0 Value M 1F N
11 Beneficiary Bank Routing Code This field may be left blank O 8V N
12 Payment details M
12 (9.2) N (VAT amount)
14 A (Beneficiary Tax Identification Number). The following
character or combination of any of following characters /
INV/, / IDP/, /TXT/ are not allowed
35 A (invoice number).he following character or combination
of any of following characters /IDP/, /TXT/ are not allowed 33
A (Payment description)
13 This field should be left blank O 2F N
14 This field should be left blank O 2F N
15
Payment type, other identification: 81 - MPP SPLIT
PAYMENT
M 2F A
16
Other instructions:
First line Transaction Reference Number (maximum 10
characters)
O 1*10V A
17
Transaction Type Express Elixir